
 

 

 

 
 

 

Driver's Handbook 
Driver Pro  

PathFinder and TaxiBook 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Digital Dispatch Systems 



PathFinder Driver’s Handbook – Driver Pro 

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS ii 

Notice of Proprietary Information and Copyright 
Copyright © 2016 Digital Dispatch Systems Inc. (a DDS Wireless 
International Inc. company). All rights reserved. 

All rights, especially electronic, to all the material in these pages are 
reserved by Digital Dispatch Systems Inc. (“Digital Dispatch”), 
worldwide in all media, in all forms and formats. They are fully 
protected by copyright whether registered or not. This copyright claim 
is unlimited and not restricted in its applicability and includes all 
contingencies.  

This document contains proprietary information including without 
limitation, commercial information or trade secrets, of Digital 
Dispatch. This proprietary information is confidential and exempt from 
disclosure to the public under the Freedom of Information Act  
(5 U.S.C. s. 552(b)(4)) and unlawful disclosure thereof is a violation of 
the Trade Secrets Act (50 U.S.C. s. 1905) and other international laws. 

The contents are confidential and any disclosure to persons other than 
the officers, employees, agents or sub-contractors of the owner or 
licensee of this document, without the prior consent of Digital 
Dispatch, is strictly prohibited. 

Public disclosure of any such information or trade secrets shall not be 
made without prior written permission of Digital Dispatch. No part of 
this document, or any software included with it, may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any 
means, including photocopying, electronic, mechanical, recording or 
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the copyright 
holder. 

Printing History 

First Edition: August 2015 

Second Edition: October 2016 

Printed in Canada. 

All brand names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective companies. 



Table of Contents  

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  iii 

Table of Contents 

Standards/Conventions ................................................................................ vi 
Who Should Use this Handbook ............................................................. vi 
Conventions Used in this Handbook ....................................................... vi 

CHAPTER 1: GETTING STARTED ...................................................... 1 
Overview ....................................................................................................... 1 
About the Screen Display ............................................................................. 2 

Driver Status Bar...................................................................................... 2 
Screen Title .............................................................................................. 4 
Queue Position (QP) Indicator ................................................................. 4 
Map Hot Button ....................................................................................... 4 
Navigation Buttons .................................................................................. 5 
Status Bar ................................................................................................. 6 
Time and Date .......................................................................................... 6 

Home Screen ................................................................................................. 7 
Hot Zones area ......................................................................................... 7 
Current area .............................................................................................. 8 
Queues area .............................................................................................. 8 
Auction ..................................................................................................... 8 

Zones Screen ................................................................................................. 9 
Zone Icons .............................................................................................. 10 
Setting a Favorite Zone .......................................................................... 10 
Displaying Zones Only or Stands Only .................................................. 11 
Filtering Zones ....................................................................................... 11 
Sorting Zones ......................................................................................... 12 
Changing how zones or stands are displayed ......................................... 13 

Current Job screen ...................................................................................... 14 
Menu Screen ............................................................................................... 16 
Keying in Numbers ..................................................................................... 16 

CHAPTER 2: JOBS ............................................................................ 19 
Overview ..................................................................................................... 19 
Signing On .................................................................................................. 20 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS iv 

Sign-on Problems ................................................................................... 21 
Sign-on Error Messages ......................................................................... 21 

Signing Off .................................................................................................. 22 
Booking in to a Zone or Stand .................................................................... 22 

Booking In from the Home Screen ......................................................... 23 
Booking In from the Zones Screen ......................................................... 24 
Booking In from the Menu screen .......................................................... 24 
Book In Response .................................................................................. 25 

Booking Out of a Stand ............................................................................... 26 
Displaying your Queue Position.................................................................. 26 

Queue Position and Dual Zones ............................................................. 26 
Receiving and Accepting Job Offers ........................................................... 27 

Accepting Job Offers .............................................................................. 28 
Rejecting Job Offers ............................................................................... 28 
Non-Rejectable Jobs .............................................................................. 28 

During a Dispatched Trip ............................................................................ 29 
During a Paratransit Trip ............................................................................ 31 

CHAPTER 3: DRIVER FUNCTIONS .................................................. 35 
Overview ..................................................................................................... 35 
Auctions Screen .......................................................................................... 36 

Bidding on Auction Jobs ........................................................................ 36 
Reservations Screen .................................................................................... 37 

Bidding on Reservation Jobs .................................................................. 37 
Sending an ETA Notification ...................................................................... 39 
Sending a Call Out Notification .................................................................. 39 
Soon to Clear (STC) ................................................................................... 40 
Soon In Zone (SIZ) ..................................................................................... 41 
Booking Off Temporarily ........................................................................... 42 
On Hold ...................................................................................................... 42 
Taking a Break ............................................................................................ 43 
Accepting Street Hires (Flag Trips) ............................................................ 43 

Requesting a Street Hire after Accepting a Job Offer ............................ 44 



Table of Contents  

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  v 

No Show (Dispatched Trip) ........................................................................ 44 
No Show (Paratransit Trip) ......................................................................... 45 
Viewing the Job List ................................................................................... 46 
Viewing the Shift Summary ........................................................................ 47 
Sending and Receiving Messages ............................................................... 47 

Displaying a List of Received Messages ................................................ 48 
Pop-up Messages ................................................................................... 50 
Sending Messages .................................................................................. 51 

Sending Predefined Message to a Rider (Mobile Booker) ................ 53 
Responding to Structured Messages .................................................. 54 

Sending an Emergency Notification............................................................ 54 

CHAPTER 4: TRIP PAYMENTS ......................................................... 55 
Overview ..................................................................................................... 55 
Cash Payments ............................................................................................ 56 
Credit Card Payments ................................................................................. 58 
Credit / Debit Card Payments using a Pinpad ............................................. 59 
Credit Card Payments using a card swipe reader ........................................ 61 
Prepaid Card and Account Card Payments ................................................. 64 
Account Charge Payments .......................................................................... 67 
Mobile Booker App Payments .................................................................... 69 

Re-Request Mobile Booker Payment Confirmation ............................... 70 
Mobile Booker Payment Response Messages ........................................ 71 

INDEX ............................................................................................. 73 
 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS vi 

Standards/Conventions 

Who Should Use this Handbook 
This handbook is written for cab drivers using the Driver Pro app 
(formerly known as PFVA) with a PathFinder or TaxiBook dispatching 
system.  

We assume that drivers are familiar with dispatch operations/policies 
and the daily routine of driving a cab. 

Some of the features described in this document may not be available 
or licensed in your PathFinder or TaxiBook installation.  

Some of the features described in this document may require the 
purchase of a separate license from Digital Dispatch Systems Inc. 

Some of the features described in this document may only be available 
in the PathFinder  dispatching system. 

Conventions Used in this Handbook 
This handbook uses a standard format for describing keys and 
messages: 

● Touch screen buttons are typed in bold. For example: tap Send.  

● Messages displayed on the screen appear in a different style. 
For example: PLEASE SIGN ON. 

● Numbered lists indicate a series of steps required to complete a 
task or function.  

● Round bullets:  ●  highlight a list of points where the order is not 
important. 

● An arrow:   indicates a “how to” segment.   

● The car symbol:  indicates an important note or comment.  
 



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  1 

Chapter 1: Getting Started 

Overview 
By the end of this chapter, you should be familiar with the: 

● Parts of the screen display – Driver status bar, Queue Position 
indicator, Navigation buttons, Map hot button, and status bar. 

● Home screen – hot zones, Current area, Queues area, and Auction 
areas. 

● Zones screen - how to set a favorite zone, filter zones, and 
change how zones/stands are displayed. 

● Current Job screen and its information about dispatched jobs and 
multi-stop jobs. 

● Menu screen and its available functions. 

● Two types of virtual keypads for keying in numbers. 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 2 

About the Screen Display 
The Driver Pro app enables you to use Driver Pro on an Android tablet or 
mSlate Mobile Data Terminal (MDT) to perform functions such as servicing 
jobs, booking into zones, bidding on jobs, sending and receiving messages, 
and handling fare payments.  

By touching an area of the screen, you can perform functions or navigate 
to different screens. 

The following diagram shows the different parts of the screen.  

 

Driver Status Bar 
The driver status bar is displayed in the top left corner of the screen.  

It shows your current driver status.  

 

If you tap the driver status bar, the screen displays a list of available 
functions. You can tap a function in the list to perform that function, or to 
sign off.  

Driver Status Bar Screen Title Queue Position (QP) Indicator 

Navigation 
Buttons 

Map Hot Button MDT Status Bar Time and Date 



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  3 

  

The following table describes the driver statuses that can appear on your 
screen display.  

Symbol Status Description 

 
Available Indicates the driver is available to accept 

dispatched jobs. 

 
In Transit Indicates the driver has accepted a dispatched job 

and is on the way to pick up a passenger. 

 
Arrived Indicates the driver has arrived at the pickup 

address of a dispatched job. 

 
In Service Indicates the passenger is on board the vehicle 

and the driver is on the way to the drop-off 
destination. 

 
Street Hire Indicates the driver is servicing a street hire job 

(flag trip).  

 
On Break Indicates the driver is on a break, and unavailable 

indefinitely for all dispatch services.  

 
On Hold Indicates the driver is unavailable indefinitely for 

all dispatch services except for Named Driver 
jobs.  

 
Temp Off Indicates the driver is temporarily unavailable to 

accept dispatched jobs but remains booked into 
the zone. A Temp Off countdown timer is 
displayed, in minutes and seconds.   

 
STC 
 

Indicates the vehicle is in Soon to Clear (STC) 
status. A countdown timer is displayed, in minutes 
and seconds. For more details, see “Soon to Clear 
(STC)” on page 40. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 4 

Symbol Status Description 

 
SIZ For PathFinder dispatching sytems only. 

Indicates the vehicle is in Soon In Zone (SIZ) 
status. A countdown timer is displayed, in minutes 
and seconds. For more details, see “Soon In Zone 
(SIZ)” on page 41. 

Screen Title 

The screen title is displayed at the top center of the screen. 

 

Queue Position (QP) Indicator 
The QP Indicator is displayed to the right of the Screen Title on the 
screen.  

 

The QP Indicator displays your current position in the zone/stand you are 
booked in. Zones are displayed in blue color, and stands are displayed in 
purple color. For example: 

 
Indicates you are currently booked in Zone 2040, and your 
vehicle is the 2nd in the queue. 

 
Indicates you are currently booked in Stand 1058, and your 
vehicle is the 5th in the queue. 

Map Hot Button 

 

The Map Hot Button is located on the bottom left corner of the 
screen. If Map is supported for your Driver Pro, you can touch this 
button to launch a map app on the screen. 

 

 

 



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  5 

Navigation Buttons 
The Navigation Buttons are located on the right side of most screens.  

Button Description 

 

Displays the Home screen, which shows up to 9 hot 
zones, information about the zones and stands you 
are booked in, information about your current 
location, and either a map or a list of auction jobs.  

For more details, see “Home Screen” on page 7. 

 

Displays the Zones screen, which shows a list of 
zones and stands.  

For more details, see “Zones Screen” on page 9. 

     

BID button – Displays the Auction screen, which 
shows a list of auction jobs. If auction jobs are 

available, the button looks like this:  

For more details, see “Bidding on Auction Jobs” on 
page 36. 

 

JOB button – Displays the Current Job screen, 
which shows information about the job you are 
currently servicing. This button replaces the BID 
button when you are servicing a job.  

For more details, see “Current Job screen” on page 
14. 

   

Displays the Message Inbox screen, which shows a 
list of messages you have received. The number of 
unread messages is displayed in the button.  

For more details, see “Sending and Receiving 
Messages” on page 47. 

 

Displays the Menu screen, which shows a grid of 
buttons for performing functions.  

For more details, see “Menu Screen” on page 16. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 6 

Status Bar 

 

The Status Bar, on the bottom edge of the screen, displays the following 
icons.  

Reservation 
Jobs:  

New reservation jobs available. 

 
No new reservation jobs available. 

Auctions: 
 

New auctions available. 

 
No new auctions available. 

Data 
Transmission:  

Data transmitted successfully. 

 
Failed to transmit data.  

Radio/Data: 
 

Radio or Data signal is available. 

 
Radio or data signal is unavailable. 

GPS: 
 

GPS signal available.  
GPS has locked on the satellites. 

 
GPS signal unavailable.  

Pinpad: 
 

Indicates Driver Pro is connected to a pinpad. 

Printer: 
 

Indicates Driver Pro is connected to a printer.  

Meter: 
 

Indicated Driver Pro is connected to a taximeter. 

If the WiFi connection is lost, the message “Wifi connection is lost, please 
restart the app” appears until the WiFi connection is re-estabished.  
You should restart the Driver Pro app when the WiFi connection is  
re-established.  

Time and Date 
The current time and date is displayed in the bottom right 
corner of the screen.   



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  7 

Home Screen 
The Home screen displays up to 9 Hot Zones (most busiest zones), and 
statistics about your current GPS location and the zones/stands you are 
booked in. If your Driver Pro app supports the map function, the Home 
screen displays a map of your current location. Otherwise, the Home 
screen displays a list of Auction jobs.  

 

To display the Home screen:  

 Tap Home  on the right side of the screen. 

Hot Zones area 
The Hot Zones area displays 
up to nine of the most busy 
(“hot”) zones.  

Hot zones are decided by the 
highest ratio of jobs versus 
the number of free taxis, 
from high to low.  

Hot zones are color-coded in 
order from “hottest” to 
“coldest” as: red, orange, 
light blue, blue. 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 8 

Each hot zone displays up to four icons with numbers – for a description of 
these icons, see “Zone Icons” on page 10. 

You can tap anywhere in the Hot Zones area to book in to a zone. For more 
details, see “Booking in to a Zone or Stand” on page 22.   

 

 
NOTE: The Hot Zones Area does not display stands or dual zones. 
However, stands and dual zones are displayed on the Zones screen. 

Current area 

 

The Current area displays the zone where your vehicle is currently located, 
and the following statistics – Number of cars in the zone, number of Soon 
As Possible (SAP) jobs, number of Prebooked (PB) jobs, and average wait 
time to receive a job offer. 

Queues area 

 

The Queues area displays the primary zone, secondary zone, and stand 
your vehicle is booked in. For each zone/stand, the following statistics are 
displayed – Queue position, number of Soon As Possible (SAP) jobs, number 
of Prebooked (PB) jobs, and average wait time to receive a job offer. 

Auction 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

An Auctions area displays a list of auction jobs. Touch a job to open the 
Auctions screen and bid on the job. For more information about auction 
jobs, see “Bidding on Auction Jobs” on page 36. 



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  9 

Zones Screen 
The Zones screen displays a list of zones and stands. Zones are displayed in 
blue color, and stands are displayed in purple color. Hot zones are color-
coded in order from “hottest” to “coldest” as: red, orange, light blue, 
blue. Any zone you tap (select) is displayed in black color. 

 

To display the Zones screen:  

 Tap Zones  on the right side of the screen. 

o To display the next page of zones or stands, tap . 

o To display the previous page of zones or stands, tap  

You can perform the following functions on the Zones screen: 

● Book in to a zone or stand. 

● Display your queue position (Line Up).  

● Perform a Soon In Zone (SIZ).  

● Mark a zone or stand as a favorite.  

● Select display of zones or stands. 

● Filter zones to display nearby zones, hot zones, favorite zones, or 
all zones (no filter). 

● Sort zone display by time, cars, jobs, or zone name. 

● Change zone display to 1-column, 2-columns, or grid format.  



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 10 

Zone Icons 
In the Zones screen, and the Hot Zones area of 
the Home screen, each zone/stand displays up 
to 4 icons with numbers. Each icon is displayed 
only if it has a value. Otherwise, the icon is 
hidden.  

 

 
“Car icon” – Number of free cars in the zone/stand. 

 
“Person icon” – Number of unassigned Soon As Possible (SAP) 
jobs in the zone/stand. 

 
“Person / Clock icon” – Number of pre-booked (PB) jobs in the 
zone/stand. 

 
“Clock icon” – Average wait time (in minutes) to receive a job 
offer in the zone/stand. 

Setting a Favorite Zone 
You can set a zone/stand as a favorite. This enables you to display your 
favorite zones/stands at the top of the Zones screen. 

To set a zone/stand as a favorite: 

 On the Zones screen, tap the zone/stand, and then tap Favorite. 

–OR– 

Tap the blank star  in the zone/stand. 

A shaded star  appears in the upper left corner of the zone. 
This indicates that the zone/stand is marked as a favorite. 

To remove the zone/stand as a favorite:  

 On the Zones screen, tap the favourite zone/stand (marked with a 

shaded star ), and then tap Unfavorite. 

–OR– 

Tap the shaded star  in the zone/stand. 

A blank star  appears in the upper left corner of the zone. This 
indicates that the zone/stand is no longer marked as a favorite. 



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  11 

Displaying Zones Only or Stands Only  
You can set the Zones screen to display zones only or stands only.  

To display zones only:   

 Tap the Zones button  on the bottom of the Zones 
screen. 

The Zones screen is refreshed to display zones only. 

A check mark appears in the Zones button to indicate that only 
zones are currently displayed. 

 

To display stands only:   

 Tap the Stands button  on the bottom of the Zones 
screen. 

The Zones screen is refreshed to display stands only.  

A check mark appears in the Stands button to indicate that only 
stands are currently displayed. 

 

NOTE: The Zones screen will still display the Current Area  
(the zone where your vehicle is currently located) on each page. 

Filtering Zones  
You can filter zones to display the closest, hottest, or favorite zones at the 
top of the Zones screen. 

 

 
NOTE: Filtering is available for zones only. If the Zones screen is 
displaying stands (Stands button has a check mark), then the 
Filter: button will be disabled. 

To filter the zones screen: 

1. Tap the Filt: button  on the bottom of the Zones 
screen. A pop-up menu appears. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 12 

 

2. On the pop-up menu, tap an option to select which zones to 
display at the top of the Zones screen: 
● Nearby: Zones closest to your vehicle’s current location. 
● Hot Zones: Zones with the most jobs. 

● Favorite: Zones you marked as favorites (indicated by ). 
● No Filter: Display all zones.  

The Zones screen display is refreshed with the applied filter. 

The icon on the Filter: button indicates the currently selected filter 

 

Sorting Zones  
You can change the sort order of zones displayed on the Zones screen. 

To sort the zones screen: 

1. Tap the Sort: button  on the bottom of the Zones 
screen. A pop-up menu appears. 

 
2. On the pop-up menu, tap an option to sort the zones: 

● Time: Average wait time to receive a job offer in the zone. 
● Jobs: Number of jobs in the zone. 
● Cars: Number of cars in the zone. 
● Name Z-A: Zone name in reverse alphabetical order. 
● Name A-Z: Zone name in alphabetical order. 

The Zones screen display is refreshed to display the sorted zones. 



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  13 

The icon on the Sort: button indicates how the zones are sorted. 

 

Changing how zones or stands are displayed 
You can change the way zones or stands are displayed on the Zones screen. 

To change zone or stand display: 

1. Tap the View: button  on the bottom of the Zones 
screen. 

A pop-up menu appears. 

 

2. On the pop-up menu, tap a display option: 
● 1 Column: Display zones/stands in 1 column. 
● 2 Column: Display zones/stands in 2 columns. 
● Grid View: Display zones/stands in a grid format. 

The Zones screen display is refreshed with the applied view setting. 

The icon on the View: button indicates the currently selected view. 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 14 

Current Job screen 
The Current Job screen displays information about the job you are 
currently servicing.   

 

To display the Current Job screen:  

 Tap Job  on the right side of the screen (if you are servicing 
a dispatched or street hire job).  

The top left of the Current Job screen displays the pickup address and 
drop-off address (if available).  

If you are servicing a multi-stop job, the top left of the screen displays the 
list of stops.  

 To scroll through the list of stops, swipe up or down the left side 
of the screen. 

 To display details about a stop, tap the stop on the left side of 
the screen. The stop details are displayed on the right side of the 
screen.  



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  15 

 

Any stop point that you tap (select) is displayed in black color. 

The unselected stop points are color-coded to indicate the state the stop 
point is in:  

• Blue – In Transit or Arrived state 

• Orange – In Service state 

• Light Green – Dropped off state (stop point is completed) 

The bottom left of the Current Job screen displays notes about the job (if 
available).  

 To expand the notes display on the entire screen, tap .  

 To return to the regular Current Job screen display, tap . 

The right side of the Current Job screen displays details about the job, or 
the stop (for multi-stop jobs). 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 16 

Menu Screen 
The Menu screen displays a grid of buttons to perform various functions. 
Tap a button to perform the displayed function. 

 

To display the Menu screen:  

 Tap Menu  on the right side of the screen. 

Keying in Numbers 
To key in numbers in the PathFinder app, tap a box on the screen, and 
then tap the keys on the virtual keyboard that appears on the screen.  

There are two types of virtual keyboards in the PathFinder app.  

On the Payment screen, if you tap the Extras, Expenses, Layout, Run In, 
or Tips box, the following screen appears. 

 



Chapter 1: Getting Started 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  17 

 To key in numbers, tap the 0-9 numbers on the keypad. 

 To delete a number, tap . 

 To skip to the next box on the Payment screen, tap Next. 

 To enter the number you keyed in, tap Accept. 

 To cancel entering the number you keyed in, tap Cancel. 

If you tap any of the other boxes in the PathFinder app, a standard Android 
virtual keyboard appears on the bottom half of the screen. 

 

 To key in numbers, tap the 0-9 numbers on the keypad. 

 To delete a number, tap . 

 To close the keypad, tap on the upper part of the screen 

 OR 

 Tap the Hide Keyboard button (  or ). 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 18 

 



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  19 

Chapter 2: Jobs 

Overview 
This chapter describes the basic procedures drivers follow before, during, 
and after a trip cycle. 

By the end of this chapter, you will know how to: 

● Sign on and off 

● Book in to a zone or stand 

● Book out of a stand 

● Display your queue position 

● Receive a job offer  

● Accept or reject a job offer 

● Perform functions during different steps of a dispatched job 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 20 

Signing On 
When you start a shift, sign on to receive trip offers (job bookings).  

The Sign On screen appears when you are signed off while the Driver Pro 
app is running. 

To sign on: 

1. If you are using an Android tablet, run the PathFinder app. 
A splash screen appears for a few seconds, and then the Sign On 
screen appears. 

 

2. Tap the Driver ID box, and enter your badge number.  

3. Tap the Password box, and enter your password. 

 
NOTE: If your system manager has disabled the password 
feature, you don’t need to enter a password. 

4. If the Mileage box is displayed: Tap the Mileage box, and enter 
the vehicle’s odometer value.  

5. Tap Sign On. 

● If your sign-on is successful, a confirmation message appears: 
“YOU ARE NOW SIGNED ON TO THE SYSTEM. NAME: ______ 
BADGE #: ______ COMPANY: _______ CALL SIGN: ________” 

The Home screen appears.  
For more details, see “Home Screen” on page 7. 



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  21 

● If your sign-on failed, an error message appears. For a list of 
possible error messages, see “Sign-on Error Messages” on 
page 21. 

Sign-on Problems 
A sign-on can fail if you enter an incorrect badge number or password, if 
your badge number is used by another driver, or your badge number is a 
new number that has not yet been set up in the dispatching system.   

The dispatching system will prevent drivers from signing on in the 
following conditions: if the driver is banned or not authorized to use the 
vehicle, if the vehicle is out of service, or if the shift owner hasn’t been 
specified in the system. 

If you aren’t sure about your Badge Number and password, or if you 
continue to have problems, contact the System Manager or Supervisor. 

Sign-on Error Messages 
● ENTERED MILEAGE IS LOWER THAN CURRENT MILEAGE | REASON: 

SIGN ON FAILED – This message appears if you entered an 
odometer value that is lower than the vehicle’s current mileage 
stored on the system.  

Tap the message to clear it from the screen, and then try to enter 
the vehicle’s odometer value again.  

● YOUR BADGE NUMBER IS NOT RECOGNIZED – This message appears 
if the badge number is either already being used by another 
driver or if the number hasn’t been set up in the system. 

● INCORRECT PIN – This message appears if you entered a password, 
but your system does not require a password to sign on. Clear the 
password, and then try to sign on again. 

● CAR IN USE – This message appears if the last driver didn’t sign 
off. You need to sign off the previous driver, and then sign on 
with your badge number. 

● YOU ARE NOT REGISTERED TO USE THIS CAB – This message 
appears if you do not have sign on privileges for this vehicle. 

● DRIVER BANNED CAN NOT LOG IN UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE – This 
message appears if your system manager has banned you from 
driving, for example, if your license has expired. 

● VEHICLE BANNED CAN NOT LOGIN UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE – This 
message appears if your system manager has banned your vehicle 
(for example, if it is out of service). 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 22 

● VEHICLE REMOVED FROM SYSTEM 

● DRIVER IS NOT ASSIGNED TO THIS VEHICLE 

Signing Off 
You are required to sign off at the end of every shift, or when you change 
vehicles. 

To sign off:  

1. Tap the status at the top left corner of the screen.  

2. Tap Sign Off. 
The Sign Off screen appears with the prompt “Do you want to sign 
off?” 

3. If the Enter your Mileage box is displayed: Tap the Enter your 
Mileage box, and enter your vehicle’s mileage.  

4. Tap OK. 

5. Wait for a message to appear. 

● “SIGN OFF CONFIRMED” means you have successfully signed off.  

● “INVALID MILEAGE” means you entered an odometer value that 
is lower than the odometer value entered at sign on.  
Tap the message to clear it from the screen, and go to step 3 to 
try again. 

Booking in to a Zone or Stand 
When you are ready to receive trip offers in a zone, you must book in to 
that zone. When you are booked in, you are given a queue position in that 
zone. Jobs are offered to drivers at the top of the queue first, but while 
you are waiting, you can bid on jobs in other zones.  

 

 
NOTE: Your system may be configured to automatically book you 
in to a zone when you drive into the zone boundary. A pop-up 
message displays the zone name, your queue position, and the call 
signs of the first few cars at the front of the queue.  
For example: VANC: 66 123 42 

For PathFinder dispatching sytems: A dual zone is a special type of zone 
that lets you book into two zones at the same time. Each dual zone has a 
primary and secondary zone. When you book into a dual zone, you get a 



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  23 

queue position in both the primary and secondary zones. Dual zones are 
indicated by an asterisk () to the right of the zone number. 

You can book in from the Home screen, the Zones screen, or the Menu 
screen. Each method is described on the next few pages. 

Booking In from the Home Screen 

To book in to a zone:  

1. Tap the Home button . 

The Home screen appears.  

 

2. In the Hot Zones area, tap a zone.  

A “Book into zone ___” prompt appears. 

 

3. Tap Yes. 

For a description of the book in response from the system,  
see “Book In Response” on page 25. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 24 

Booking In from the Zones Screen 

To book in to a zone or stand: 

1. Tap the Zones button . 

The Zones screen appears.  

 

2. Tap the name of the zone or stand you want to book in.  

3. Tap Book In. 

For a description of the book in response from the system,  
see “Book In Response” on page 25. 

Booking In from the Menu screen 

To book in to a zone or stand: 

1. Tap the Menu button . 

2. Tap Book In. 

The Select Zone window appears.  



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  25 

 

3. Tap the Filter items… box, and then type the name of the zone or 
stand. 

4. Tap the zone or stand you want to book in. 

For a description of the book in response from the system, see the 
next section, “Book In Response”. 

Book In Response 
● If your book in to a zone is successful:  

A popup message displays the zone/stand name, your current 
queue position in the zone/stand, and the call signs of the first 
few cars at the front of the queue.  
For example: VANC: 66 123 42  

The QP Indicator to the right the Screen Title 
shows the zone/stand name and your queue 
position in the zone/stand.  

 

● If your book in to a stand is successful, the message “STAND 
BOOKIN SUCCESSFUL” appears. 

● For PathFinder dispatching sytems: If you book in a stand 
while booked in a dual zone, the system books you out of the 
dual zone, and then books you in the stand and the stand’s 
primary zone. The My Queues area of the Home screen shows 
the stand’s primary zone name and your queue position in 
that zone, followed by the stand name and your queue 
position in that stand.  

● If you drive out of the zone/stand, you are automatically 
booked out. You cannot book into a stand that is closed. 

● If your book in to a zone/stand is unsuccessful, the message 
“BOOKIN FAILED” appears. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 26 

Booking Out of a Stand 
This section only applies if you are currently booked in a stand. 

To book out of a stand: 

1. Tap the Zones button .  

2. If the Stands button  on the bottom of the Zones 
screen does not have a check mark, tap the Stands button.  

3. Tap the stand you are booked in, and then tap Book Out. 

Displaying your Queue Position 
When you are booked in to a zone, you can display the call signs of cars 
that are at the front of the queue of that zone. 

To display your queue position: 

1. Tap the Zones button   

2. Tap any zone/stand name on the screen.  

3. Tap Line up. 
A pop-up message appears, showing the zone name, your queue 
position, and the call signs of the first few cars at the front of the 
queue. For example, VANC : 100 102 255 112 

4. Tap the pop-up message to clear it from the screen. 

Queue Position and Dual Zones 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

This section explains how your queue position is affected by booking in and 
out of dual zones. Each dual zone has a primary and secondary zone. 

 If you are booked in a dual zone, and then book into either the 
primary or secondary zone, you keep your queue position in the 
zone you are booking in. 

 If you are booked in a zone, and then book into a dual zone with 
the original zone as the primary or secondary zone, you keep your 
queue position in that zone.  



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  27 

 If you are booked in a dual zone, and then book into another dual 
zone that has a zone in common with the original dual zone, you 
keep your queue position in that zone. 

Receiving and Accepting Job Offers 
PathFinder offers jobs to taxis based on the passenger and job 
requirements (for example, a specific number of seats, or a vehicle 
equipped for handicapped passengers or passengers with infants). 

After you sign on, Driver Pro goes into the Available status. When you are 
in the Available status and not suspended by the system, you can receive 
an offer at any time. 

The Job Offer screen shows trip details such as the zone the trip is in, and 
the number of passengers.  

 

 

 
Note – For PathFinder dispatching systems:  
You have a limited amount of time to accept a trip before it is 
automatically rejected.  
For more details, check with your System Manager. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 28 

Accepting Job Offers 

To accept a job offer: 

 On the Job Offer screen, tap Accept.  
Driver Pro changes to the In Transit status, and displays the 
complete job details. 

 

NOTE: if the job offer is for a paratransit trip, Driver Pro displays 
a job manifest that shows the pairs of pickup and dropoff stops 
for the trip (see picture on page 31). 

Rejecting Job Offers 

To reject a job offer: 
 On the Job Offer screen, tap Reject. 

The job offer is rejected, and the Home screen appears. 

Non-Rejectable Jobs 
Supervisors can dispatch a job directly to you. Note that you don’t have 
the option to reject these jobs. The trip's details are sent to your device 
(Android tablet or mSlate), and your status changes to Accepted. You must 
complete the job as normal. 



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  29 

During a Dispatched Trip 
This section describes the steps you should perform during a dispatched 
trip. The buttons described in the steps below are located on the bottom 
of the Current Job screen. To display the Current Job screen, tap Job 

 on the right side of the screen. 

Perform these steps for a dispatched trip:    

1. To send an Estimated Time of Arrival (ETA) to the control center: 
Tap ETA, enter the number of minutes ETA, and then tap OK.  

For more details, see “Sending an ETA Notification” on page 39.  

2. To notify the customer that you are on the way, tap Call Out.  
The confirmation prompt “Do you want to call out?” appears.  
Tap Yes.  

The PathFinder system calls the customer’s telephone and plays a 
pre-recorded message. 

For more details, see “Sending a Call Out Notification” on page 39. 

3. When you arrive at the pickup address, turn on the taximeter OR 
tap Arrive. 

Driver Pro goes into the Arrived status, and sends an arrival 
notification to the control center.  

4. If you arrived at the wrong pickup address by mistake, tap 
UnArrive.  

Driver Pro goes into the In Transit status. Drive to the correct 
pickup address, and then go to step 2. 

5. To notify the customer that you have arrived at the pickup 
address, tap Call out. The confirmation prompt “Do you want to 
call out?” appears. Tap Yes. 

The PathFinder system calls the customer’s telephone and plays a 
pre-recorded message.  

For more details, see “Sending a Call Out Notification” on page 39. 

6. If the customer does not appear after you have waited for a few 
minutes, tap No show, and wait for a response from the 
dispatching system For more details, see “No Show” on page 44. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 30 

7. After the customer has boarded your vehicle and you are driving 
to the destination, turn on your taximeter, or tap Load.   

Driver Pro goes into the In Service status. Drive to the destination 
address.  

During the In Service status, you can access other screens and 
perform certain functions, such as bidding on upcoming jobs, or 
preauthorizing a credit card.  

8. To prebook into a zone before you turn off your taximeter, tap  
STC. On the Select Zone pop-up screen, tap the zone you want to 
book in. For more details, see “Soon to Clear (STC)” on page 40. 

9. When you arrive at the destination address, turn off your 
taximeter, or tap Unload. 

10. Tap Pay.   
The Payment screen appears.  

 

11. Use the Payment screen to process the trip payment and 
complete the job. For information about how to handle trip 
payments, see the relevant sections in Chapter 4: Trip Payments 
on page 55.  



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  31 

During a Paratransit Trip 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

This section describes the steps you should perform during a paratransit 
trip. This feature may not be used by your taxi company. 

When you accept a paratransit trip, Driver Pro displays a job manifest that 
shows the pairs of pickup and dropoff stops for the trip.  

The symbol  indicates a pickup stop, and  indicates a dropoff stop. 

 

Perform these steps for a Paratransit trip:    

1. Tap a pickup stop .  

Driver Pro dislays the stop information on the right half of the 
screen.  

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 32 

2. To switch between displaying the pickup stop and its matching 
dropoff stop, tap Pair. 

3. If you want to delete a pair of matching stops, tap a stop and 
then tap Cancel.  

4. When you arrive at the pickup stop location, tap Arrive.  

A Pickup Arrive confirmation prompt appears. 

 

5. Tap OK. 

An asterisk  appears beside the pickup stop to indicate it is in 
the Arrived state. 

 

6. If the customer does not appear after you have waited for a few 
minutes, you can request a No show. Follow the instructions 
described in “No Show (Paratransit Trip)” on page 45. 

7. When the passenger is in the vehicle, tap Perform. 



Chapter 2: Jobs 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  33 

A Pickup Perform prompt appears. 

 

8. Enter the values for the following boxes, and then tap OK.  

• Pass: Passenger type  

• Space: Space type  

• Fare Type: 0 = Cash, 1 = Free, 2 = No Fees, 3 = Voucher 

• Count: Number of passengers 

• Fare $: Fare amount 

9. When you arrive at the dropoff stop, tap Arrive.  

A Dropoff Arrive confirmation prompt appears. 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 34 

10. Tap OK. 

An asterisk  appears beside the dropoff stop to indicate it is in 
the Arrived state. 

 

11. When the passenger leaves the vehicle, tap Perform.  

The Dropoff Perform prompt appears. 

 

12. Tap OK. 

• If there are remaining stops in the trip, Driver Pro displays 
the Current Job screen showing the stops – Go to step 1. 

• If you have completed all the stops, Driver Pro displays the 
Home screen. 



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  35 

Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

Overview 
This chapter describes the following driver functions: 

● Bidding on auction jobs and reservation jobs 

● Sending an ETA (Estimated Time of Arrival) notification 

● Sending a Callout notification  

● Use the Soon to Clear (STC) feature  

● Performing a Soon In Zone (SIZ) 

● Go into the Temp Off, On Hold, or Break statuses  

● Accepting street hires (flag trips)  

● Requesting a Street Hire after Accepting a Job Offer  

● Handling a customer no-show 

● Understanding the Sin Bin 

● Viewing the job list and shift summary 

● Sending and receiving messages 

● Sending Predefined Message to a Rider (Mobile Booker) 

● Sending an emergency notification 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 36 

Auctions Screen 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

A list of jobs for auction will be automatically sent to any vehicle that is 
available for work but hasn't received an offer for a configurable time.  
The auction list only includes jobs for which the driver/vehicle is eligible. 
The auction list will only include jobs within a configurable distance from 
the last reported vehicle position.  

Bidding on Auction Jobs 
Auction jobs are unmatched jobs. You can bid for an auction job. If your 
bid is the best fit, you will be given the job. You may only bid on one 
auction job at a time.  

To bid on auction jobs: 

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Bid           . 

–OR– 

On the right side of the screen, tap Menu          .  
Tap Reservations, and then tap Auctions. 

–OR– 

Tap the Auctions area of the Home screen (if shown). 

 
NOTE: If you are currently servicing a job, Driver Pro displays the 
JOB button instead of the BID button.  

The Auctions screen appears, showing a list of Auction jobs. 

 



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  37 

2. Tap the job that you want to bid on. 

Driver Pro displays any additional auction details on the right side 
of the screen. 

3. Tap Bid. 

● If your bid is successful: 

● If you are currently servicing a job, the message “BID 
SUCCESSFUL” appears. When you clear your current job, 
the job offer screen appears with the auction job 
details. To accept the job, tap Accept. 

● If you are not currently servicing a job, the job offer 
screen appears with the auction job details.  
To accept the job, tap Accept. 

● If your bid is unsuccessful, the message “JOB GONE – BID 
UNSUCCESSFUL” appears. 

 

 
NOTE: Pre-booked jobs will not appear for auction until they are 
dispatched. 

Reservations Screen 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

Reservation jobs are jobs which are booked in advance by customers. 

Bidding on Reservation Jobs 
You can bid on reservation jobs, and if your bid is the best, you will be 
given the job. 

To bid on a reservation job: 

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Bid           , and then tap 
Reservations. 

–OR– 

On the right side of the screen, tap Menu          , and then tap 
Reservations. 

–OR– 

Tap the Auctions area of the Home screen (if shown), and then 
tap Reservations. 

 

 
NOTE: If you are currently servicing a job, Driver Pro displays the 
JOB button instead of the BID button.  



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 38 

The Reservations screen appears, showing a list of reservation 
jobs. 

 

2. Tap the job that you want to bid on. 

● If your bid is successful, the message “BID SUCCESSFUL” 
appears, and an information slip with the job number and 
time prints automatically. 

When it is time to service the job, the job offer screen 
appears with the reservation job details. To accept the job, 
tap Accept. 

● If your bid is unsuccessful, the message “JOB GONE – BID 
UNSUCCESSFUL” appears. 

 
NOTE: If the reservation job that you bid on gets changed by the 
calltaker, you will receive a message telling you that the job was 
changed, along with the calltaker’s remarks. If you are signed off 
the system, you will receive this message when you sign on. 

After you read this message, you may want to contact a supervisor 
to help decide if you still want to reserve the job. 



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  39 

Sending an ETA Notification 

After you have accepted a job, you can send an Estimated Time of Arrival 
(ETA) notification to the control center. This step is optional, except when 
an ETA is requested by the customer.   

To send an ETA notification:  

1. Tap ETA at the bottom of the Current Job screen. 

2. On the pop-up screen, enter the run-in time (number of minutes 
until you will reach the destination).  

3. Tap OK. 

Sending a Call Out Notification  
When you have accepted a job, you can send a call out notification to let 
the customer know you are on the way.  

If you have arrived at the pickup address, you can send a call out 
notification to let the customer know you have arrived. 

In both cases, the PathFinder system calls the customer’s telephone and 
plays a pre-recorded message. 

To send a call out notification:  

1. Tap Call Out. 

A confirmation prompt appears. 

 

2. Tap Yes.  

The PathFinder system calls the customer’s telephone and plays a 
pre-recorded message. 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 40 

Soon to Clear (STC)  
The Soon to Clear (STC) feature enables you to prebook into a nearby zone 
before you turn off your taximeter to finish a trip.  

 
NOTE: You can only perform a Soon to Clear while Driver Pro is in 
the In Service status or Street Hire status. 

To perform a Soon to Clear: 

1. Tap STC at the bottom of the Current Job screen. 
The Select Zone window appears.  

 

2. Tap the Filter items… box and type the name of the zone or 
stand. 

3. Tap the zone or stand you want to book in. 

A pop-up message appears, showing the STC zone name, your 
queue position and call sign. For example, STC DLT : 66. 

The STC countdown timer appears in the top left corner of the 
screen. You must arrive in the zone before the timer ends, or you 
will lose your queue position in the zone. If this happens, you can 
perform another Soon To Clear – go to step 1. 

If the system is configured to hold jobs for you in the STC zone, 
the word “Assigned” appears beside the STC countdown timer. 
This is not a guarantee that you will get the job. It may go to 
another driver who has a better queue position before you arrive 
in the STC zone. 

4. Tap the pop-up message to clear it from the screen. 



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  41 

Soon In Zone (SIZ) 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

If you aren’t currently servicing a job and are entering a new zone, you 
can send a "Soon In Zone" (SIZ) message to the system. After you send the 
SIZ message, once your vehicle enters the new zone, you are automatically 
booked in and assigned a queue position.  

To send a SIZ message: 

1. Tap the Zones button .  
The Zones screen appears. 

2. Tap the zone name that you are driving to. 
NOTE: You may not select a dual zone. 

3. To send the SIZ message, tap SIZ.  

When the message is received by the system, the top of the 
screen shows a SIZ countdown timer that indicates how many 
seconds remain until you must enter the new zone.  

● Once your vehicle enters the new zone, the SIZ status is 
cleared; your vehicle is booked into the zone and assigned a 
queue position. 

● If your vehicle is not in the zone by the time the timer runs 
out, one of the following will occur depending upon the GPS 
validation set for the area: 

● You will be booked out of the SIZ zone.  
Your vehicle remains in its original zone position. 

● You will keep the SIZ position even if you are not in the 
zone. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 42 

Booking Off Temporarily 
Use the Temporary Off feature when you are going to be away from your 
vehicle for a brief time (shorter than your usual break). If you return 
within the time limit set by the System Manager, PathFinder will hold or 
improve your queue position in the zone where you booked your Temp Off. 

To book Temp Off: 

1. Tap the status at the top left corner of the screen.  

2. Tap Temp Off. 

Your status changes to Temp Off and a temporary off timer 
appears on the top left corner of the screen.  

If you do not return within the time limit, your status will be 
changed to either “Break” or “On Hold”, depending on the system 
configuration settings. This will cause you to lose your queue 
position. Ask your System Administrator for more information. 

To change your status back to Available: 

1. Tap the status at the top left corner of the screen.  

2. Tap Available. 

On Hold 
When your status is changed to “On Hold”, jobs will not be dispatched to 
you (except if they are dispatched by the Named Driver dispatch method).  

 
NOTE: Certain zones may restrict when you can go on hold by time 
of day. 

To change your status to on hold: 

1. Tap the status at the top left corner of the screen. 

2. Tap On Hold.  
Your status changes to On Hold.  

To change your status back to Available: 

1. Tap the status at the top left corner of the screen.  

2. Tap Available. 



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  43 

Taking a Break 
If you are going to be unavailable for a longer period of time, change your 
status to Break. See your System Manager for details on restrictions and 
limitations on breaks. 

To take a break: 
1. Tap the status at the top left corner of the screen. 

2. Tap Break.  
Your status changes to Break.   

To change your status back to Available: 

1. Tap the status at the top left corner of the screen.  

2. Tap Available. 

Accepting Street Hires (Flag Trips) 

To accept a street hire (flag trip) if you are not currently 
servicing a dispatched job: 

1. Pick up the passenger. 

2. Turn on the taximeter. 
The Street Hire screen appears.  

 

3. Drive to the destination. 

4. When you reach the destination, turn the taximeter off OR tap 
Unload. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 44 

5. Tap Pay.   
The Payment screen appears.  

 

6. Use the Payment screen to process the trip payment and 
complete the trip. For information about how to handle trip 
payments, see Chapter 4: Trip Payments on page 55. 

Requesting a Street Hire after Accepting a Job Offer 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

For a short period after accepting a job, you many request a job 
cancellation in order to take a street hire job (flag trip). 

To request a street hire after you have accepted a job offer: 

 Touch Street. 

If your request is authorized by the control center, the job is cancelled 
and the Vector displays the Home screen. You can then pick up the street 
hire. 

No Show (Dispatched Trip) 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

If the customer is not at the pickup address when you arrive, send a No 
Show message to the Supervisor. You must wait for the customer a certain 
time (defined by a system parameter) before sending a No Show message. 
Check with your System Manager for more details. 



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  45 

Your car must also be within an allowable distance from the address. 
PathFinder checks your car’s distance by using GPS coordinates. This 
distance is set by your System Manager and controlled by a parameter. 

To send a No Show message: 

1. Tap No Show on the bottom of the Current Job screen.  

The confirmation prompt “Submit a no show reason between 1 
and 5” appears.  

 

2. Enter the no show reason code, and then tap OK. 

● The Supervisor can call the customer, cancel the job, or 
redispatch the job. Until the job is cancelled, Driver Pro 
displays the Arrived screen, and the job is active. 

● If the Supervisor cancels the job, you will receive the 
message: “JOB CANCELLED”. Driver Pro displays the Home 
screen, and your status becomes Available. 

● If you send a no show message too quickly, Driver Pro  
displays the message “No show too soon.” You must wait 
longer for the passenger before sending another no show 
message. 

No Show (Paratransit Trip) 
This section only applies to PathFinder dispatching systems. 

If you are servicing a paratransit trip, and the customer is not at the 
pickup stop when you arrive, send a No Show message to the Supervisor.  

To send a No Show message: 

1. Tap No Show on the bottom of the Current Job screen.  

The confirmation prompt “Mark as no show?” appears.  



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 46 

 

2. Tap Yes. 

Viewing the Job List 
You can display a list of the jobs completed during your shift. You can also 
display summary information for the current and last two shifts.   

To display the job list: 

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Menu           . 

2. On the Menu screen, tap Job History. 
The Job History screen appears, showing the list of jobs for your 
current shift. 

 



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  47 

3. To display the job details, tap one of the jobs on the left side of 
the screen. 
The job details appear on the right side of the screen. 

4. To print the job details, tap Print Detail. 

Viewing the Shift Summary 

To display the shift summary: 

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Menu           . 

2. On the Menu screen, tap Shift Summary. 
The Shift Summary screen appears. 

 

3. To display information about a shift, tap a shift on the left side of 
the screen. 
The shift details appear on the right side of the screen. 

4. To print the shift summary, tap Print. 

Sending and Receiving Messages 
This section describes how to: 

● Read messages you have received from the dispatch center or the 
rider (of a Mobile Booker trip). 

● Delete messages. 
● Clear pop-up messages from the screen. 
● Send predefined messages. 
● Respond to structured messages. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 48 

Displaying a List of Received Messages 

The Message button shows how many unread 
messages you have. If there is no number, it 
means you do not have any unread messages.     

 To read a message:  

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Message              .  

The message Inbox screen appears.  

 

The left side of the screen shows a list of messages you have 
received. To scroll through this list, swipe up or down the left 
side of the screen. 

● Unread messages are displayed in green color.  

● Read messages are displayed in blue color. 

● Any message you select (tap) is displayed in black color. 

2. Tap the message you want to read.  

The message appears on the right side of the screen.  



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  49 

 

3. To print the message, tap Print. 

4. To delete the message, tap Delete. 

5. To delete all the messages, tap Delete All. 

The Delete All pop-up screen appears with one of the following 
prompts: 

● “Do you want to delete all messages? OK/Cancel” 

● “You haven’t read all messages. Do you still want to 
delete all messages? OK/Cancel” 

6. Tap OK to delete all messages, or tap Cancel. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 50 

Pop-up Messages 
Pop-up messages are alerts that are sent from the dispatch system.  
They appear in a box displayed over top of the current screen.  

 

If you are servicing a job that was booked by the Mobile Booker app, you 
might get a message from the rider (person who booked the job). 

Driver Pro immediately displays the message from the rider as a popup 
message. For example: “FROM MOBILE BOOKER USER – PAT: PLEASE PICK 
ME UP AT THE NW CORNER OF STATE AND MAIN”. 

To close a pop-up message: 

 Tap OK.    



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  51 

Sending Messages 
You can send predefined messages to drivers, vehicles, or to the dispatch 
center. Some messages can be edited (customized) with your own text. 

To send a message: 

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Message              .  

2. On the Inbox screen, tap Compose. 

The Compose screen appears.  

 

The left side of the screen shows a list of messages you can 
choose. To scroll through this list, swipe up or down the left side 
of the screen. 

3. Tap the message you want to send.  

The message and its sending options appear on the right side of 
the screen. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 52 

 

4. To send the message to a driver, tap the  box and enter the 
driver’s badge number.  

5. To send the message to a vehicle, tap the  box and enter the 
vehicle’s call sign. 

6. To send the message to the dispatch center, leave the  and 

 boxes blank.  

7. If a <1> or <2> box is displayed, you must enter some text to be 
used in the message. 

 Tap the <1> box, and enter the text that you want to 
substitute for the <1> part of the message. 

 Tap the <2> box (if available), and enter the text that 
you want to substitute for the <2> part of the message. 

8. To send your message, tap Send.   



Chapter 3: Driver Functions 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  53 

Sending Predefined Message to a Rider (Mobile Booker)  
If you are servicing a job that was booked by the Mobile Booker app, and 
you have not yet loaded the job, then you can send a predefined message 
to the rider (person who booked the job). 

To send a predefined message to the rider: 

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Message . 

2. On the Inbox screen, tap Compose.  
The Compose screen appears. The left side of the screen shows a 
list of messages you can choose. 

Mobile Booker predefined messages appear at the top of the list 
when you have accepted a trip created by the Mobile Booker app.  
The text of these predefined messages will be configured by your 
system administrator. For example, “MB-DRIVER IS ON THE WAY”. 

3. To scroll through the list of messages, swipe up or down the left 
side of the screen. 

4. Touch the Mobile Booker predefined message that you want to 
send.  

NOTE: Only messages that are designated for use with Mobile 
Booker will be sent to the rider. The predefined message 
text may or may not indicate that it is for use with Mobile 
Booker. 

5. To send the message to the rider, touch Send. 

If the message was successfully sent, Driver Pro displays the  
pop-up message: “JOB 123 MSG TO MB RIDER SENT”. 

If the message timed out, Driver Pro displays the pop-up message: 
“MOBILE BOOKER MESSAGE TIMED OUT”. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 54 

Responding to Structured Messages 
Some messages sent to you include a set of responses that you can choose 
from. These are called “structured messages”.  

 

To respond to a structured message: 

● Tap the response button (Yes or No) for the reply you want to 
give. Your response is sent back to the control center. 

Sending an Emergency Notification 

To send an emergency notification to the control center: 

 Tap and hold the Home button  and the Menu button 

 at the same time for five seconds. 

Your PathFinder app sends an emergency signal to the Supervisor.  
If GPS is available, your location is sent along with the emergency signal.  

The Supervisor can broadcast an emergency message to all other cabs 
telling them that you are in trouble.  

The time and date on the bottom right corner of the screen turns gold in 
color to indicate Driver Pro is in an emergency state. 

 



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  55 

Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

Overview 
This chapter covers the following topics relating to trip payment: 

● Handling cash payments  

● Handling credit card (using a pinpad) 

● Handling credit card payments (using a card swipe reader) 

● Handling prepaid card, and account card payments 

● Handling account charge payments 

● Handling Mobile Booker app payments 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 56 

Cash Payments 
When you turn off the taximeter or tap the Pay button to end a trip, 
Driver Pro displays the Payment screen with the Price box showing the 
fare amount from the taximeter.  

 

To complete a cash payment: 

1. On the Method section of the screen, tap Cash. 

2. To enter an extra amount, tap the Extras box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

3. To enter an expense amount, tap the Expenses box, enter the 
amount, and then tap Accept.  

4. To enter a layout amount, tap the Layout box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept.  

5. To enter a run in charge, tap the Run In box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

6. Tap Pay. 

A “Payment Completed” message appears.  



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  57 

 

7. Collect the cash from the customer. 

8. To print a receipt (if required), tap Print.  

9. To print extra receipts, tap Print for each receipt that you want 
printed. 

10. To clear the job, tap Job Done. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 58 

Credit Card Payments 
Credit card payments are handled differently, depending on whether or 
not you have a pinpad installed in your vehicle.   

Pinpad 

If your vehicle is equipped with a pinpad, 
follow the instructions described in “Credit / 
Debit Card Payments using a Pinpad” on 
page 59. 

The customer uses the pinpad to 
insert/tap/swipe a credit card or debit card, 
and enter a PIN.  

The customer can select a tip amount or 
percentage.  

Card swipe reader 

If your vehicle is NOT equipped with a 
pinpad, follow the instructions 
described in “Credit Card Payments 
using a card swipe reader” on page 61. 

The driver uses a card swipe reader  
 

attached to the mSlate to swipe a credit card.  

The driver can enter a tip amount.  

The driver can also use the card swipe reader for handling payments 
with prepaid cards and account cards. 

 



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  59 

Credit / Debit Card Payments using a Pinpad  
Use these instructions if your vehicle is equipped with a pinpad  
(photo on page 58). 

When you turn the taximeter off or tap the Pay button to end a trip, 
Driver Pro displays the Payment screen with the Price box showing the 
fare amount from the taximeter.  

 

To make a card payment: 

1. On the Method section of the screen, tap Pinpad. 

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 60 

2. To enter an extra amount, tap the Extras box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

3. To enter an expense amount, tap the Expenses box, enter the 
amount, and then tap Accept.  

4. To enter a layout amount, tap the Layout box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

5. To enter a run in charge, tap the Run In box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

6. Tap Pay. 

The message “Validating…” appears on the screen. 

7. Ask the customer to follow the prompts on the pinpad screen.  

 If the card was declined, a “Transaction failed” pop-up 
message appears. Tap OK to clear the message from the 
screen. You can try using another credit card (go to step 6), 
or accept a cash payment instead – follow the steps in “Cash 
Payments” on page 56. 

 If the card was accepted, the pinpad prints a receipt.  
To print another copy, press the OK button on the pinpad. 

The Payment screen displays a “Payment Completed” 
message.  

 
8. On the Driver Pro screen, tap Print to print the customer’s 

receipt. To print extra receipts, tap Print for each receipt you 
want printed.  

9. To clear the job, tap Job Done. 



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  61 

Credit Card Payments using a card swipe reader 
Follow these instructions if your vehicle is NOT equipped with a pinpad 
(photo on page 58).  

When you turn the taximeter off or tap the Pay button to end a trip, 
Driver Pro displays the Payment screen with the Price box showing the 
fare amount from the taximeter.  

 

To make a card payment: 

1. On the Method section of the screen, tap Card. 

2. Tap the Credit Card tab, located below the Method.  

 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 62 

3. To enter an extra amount, tap the Extras box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

4. To enter an expense amount, tap the Expenses box, enter the 
amount, and then tap Accept.  

5. To enter a layout amount, tap the Layout box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

6. To enter a run in charge, tap the Run In box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

7. Swipe the card in the card reader. 

8. If the card number appears, the card swipe worked – go to step 
10.  

 

9. If the card number does not appear, then the card swipe did not 
work. Tap the Card # box, and enter the card number. Tap the 
MMYY box, and enter the credit card’s expiry date.  

10. Tap Pay.  

The PathFinder app sends the payment request to the system. 
After a moment, a message shows if the credit card was accepted 
or declined.  

 If the card was declined, a “Card validation failed” pop-up 
message appears. Tap OK to clear the message from the 
screen. You can try using another credit card (go to step 7), 
or accept a cash payment instead – follow the steps in “Cash 
Payments” on page 56. 

 If the card was accepted, the Payment screen refreshes to 
show the total Paid amount, and a box for entering a tip.  
The driver’s receipt prints automatically.  



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  63 

 

11. Get your customer to sign the receipt and give it back to you. 

12. To enter a tip, tap the Tips box, enter the tip amount, and then 
tap Accept. 

13. Tap Adjust. 

The Payment screen displays a “Payment Completed” message.  

 

14. Tap Print to print the customer’s receipt.  
To print extra receipts, tap Print for each receipt you want 
printed.  

15. To clear the job, tap Job Done.  



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 64 

Prepaid Card and Account Card Payments  
When you turn the taximeter off or tap the Pay button to end a trip, 
Driver Pro displays the Payment screen with the Price box showing the 
fare amount from the taximeter.  

 

To make a card payment: 

1. On the Method section of the screen, tap Card. 

2. Tap the Prepaid Card tab, located below the Method.  

 

3. To enter an extra amount, tap the Extras box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

4. To enter an expense amount, tap the Expenses box, enter the 
amount, and then tap Accept.  

5. To enter a layout amount, tap the Layout box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  65 

6. To enter a run in charge, tap the Run In box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

7. Swipe the card in the card reader. 

8. If the card number appears, the card swipe worked – go to step 
10.  

 

9. If the card number does not appear, then the card swipe did not 
work. Tap the Card # box, and enter the card number.  

10. Tap Pay.  

The PathFinder app sends the payment request to the system. 
After a moment, a message shows if the card was accepted or 
declined.  

 If the card was declined, a “Card validation failed” pop-up 
message appears. Tap OK to clear the message from the 
screen. You can try using another card, or accept a cash 
payment instead – follow the steps in “Cash Payments” on 
page 56. 

 If the card was accepted, the Payment screen refreshes to 
show the total Paid amount, and a box for entering a tip.  
The driver’s receipt prints automatically.  



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 66 

 

11. To enter a tip, tap the Tips box, enter the tip amount, and then 
tap Accept. 

12. Tap Adjust. 

The Payment screen displays a “Payment Completed” message.  

 

13. Tap Print to print the customer’s receipt.  
To print extra receipts, tap Print for each receipt you want 
printed.  

14. To clear the job, tap Job Done.  



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  67 

Account Charge Payments 
Use this payment method to charge the fare to the customer’s corporate 
account. At the end of the trip, ask the customer for the account number.  

When you turn the taximeter off or tap the Pay button to end a trip, 
Driver Pro displays the Payment screen with the Price box showing the 
fare amount from the taximeter.  

 

To make an account charge payment: 

1. On the Method section of the screen, tap Account. 

 

2. To enter an extra amount, tap the Extras box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

3. To enter an expense amount, tap the Expenses box, enter the 
amount, and then tap Accept. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 68 

4. To enter a layout amount, tap the Layout box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

5. To enter a run in charge, tap the Run In box, enter the amount, 
and then tap Accept. 

6. Tap the Account # box, and then enter the customer’s Charge 
Account Number. 

7. Tap Pay.  

8. If an Account Notes pop-up message appears, read the message, 
and then tap OK to clear it from the screen. 

The Payment screen refreshes to show the total amount, and a 
box for entering a tip.  

 

The driver’s receipt prints automatically. 

9. To enter a tip, tap the Tips box, enter the tip amount, and then 
tap Accept.  

10. Tap Adjust. 

The Payment screen displays a “Payment Completed” message.  



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  69 

 

11. Tap Print to print the customer’s receipt.  
To print extra receipts, tap Print for each receipt you want 
printed. 

12. To clear the job, tap Job Done. 

Mobile Booker App Payments 
When you turn off the taximeter or tap the Pay button to end a trip, 
Driver Pro displays the Payment screen with the Price box showing the 
fare amount from the taximeter.  

 

If you are servicing a trip that was booked by the Mobile Booker app (on 
the passenger’s mobile device), the passenger might use the app to pay for 
the trip.  

Driver Pro will display a pop-up message to indicate if the Mobile Booker 
payment was approved or declined. If you do not receive an approved or 
declined message after a few moments, you can request the system to 
resend it. 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 70 

To handle a Mobile Booker app payment: 

1. If the passenger tells you that he/she will use the Mobile Booker 
app to pay for the trip, wait for a message to appear. 

2. If you receive an approved pop-up message, the payment was 
successful. A driver’s receipt is automatically printed. 
Go to step 5. 

MOBILE BOOKER PAYMENT 
APPROVED 
****4242 

CARD NAME VISA 
AUTHORIZED 420968 

VALIDATED CARD AMOUNT: 28.50 

3. If you receive a declined, duplicate, or timeout message, the 
payment failed. Ask the passenger to try again, or use another 
form of payment. 

For a list of approved/declined messages, see “Mobile Booker 
Payment Response Messages” on page 71. 

4. If you do not receive an approved/declined message after  
2 minutes, you can re-request the message to be sent – see  
“Re-Request Mobile Booker Payment Confirmation” on page 70. 

5. Tap OK to clear the pop-up message from the screen. 

A “Payment Completed” message appears. 

Payment Completed! 

Payment Type: Mobile Booker Payment 

6. To clear the job, tap Job Done. 

Re-Request Mobile Booker Payment Confirmation 
You can send a canned message to re-request the most recent payment 
response for the current or most recently completed Mobile Booker trip 
that you serviced. 

To re-request Mobile Booker Payment confirmation: 

1. On the right side of the screen, tap Message . 

2. On the Inbox screen, tap Compose.  
The Compose screen appears. The left side of the screen shows a 
list of messages you can choose. 



Chapter 4: Trip Payments 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  71 

3. To scroll through the list of messages, swipe up or down the left 
side of the screen. Touch the Payment Re-Request message  
(for example, “MB PAYMENT RE-REQUEST”).  

4. To send the message, touch Send. 
Driver Pro displays the requested payment response message  
(see the next section, “Mobile Booker Payment Response 
Messages”). 

Mobile Booker Payment Response Messages 
Here is a list of possible messages you may receive for Mobile Booker 
payments: 

• “MOBILE BOOKER PAYMENT APPROVED” means the payment was 
successful. 

• “MOBILE BOOKER PAYMENT DECLINED” means the payment failed 
due to an invalid account number or credit card. 

• “MOBILE BOOKER PAYMENT TIMEOUT” means the payment failed 
because the system did not receive a response from the payment 
processor.  

• “MOBILE BOOKER PAYMENT DUPLICATE” means the payment failed 
because it is a duplicate of a payment already sent by the 
passenger.  



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 72 



Index 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  73 

INDEX 
A 

accepting job offers, 28 
accepting trip offers, 28 
account cards, 64 

payments, 64 
account charge payments, 67 
areas, 22 

booking in, 22 
filtering, 11 
sorting, 12 

arrive, 29 
auction jobs, 36 

bidding, 36 
auction screen, 36 

B 

bidding 
auction jobs, 36 
reservation jobs, 37 

booking in 
stands, 22 
zones, 22 

booking out of a stand, 26 
break, 43 
buttons 

map, 4 
navigation, 5 

C 

call out, 29 
callout notification, 39 
canned Messages, 51 
card swipe reader, 58 
cash payments, 56 
charge account payments, 67 
credit cards, 58 

payments (card swipe reader), 
61 

payments (pinpad), 59 
current job screen, 14 

displaying, 14 

D 

debit cards, 59 
payments (pinpad), 59 

dispatched trips 
handling, 29 

displaying 
current job screen, 14 
home screen, 7 
job list, 46 
menu screen, 16 
messages, 48 
queue position, 26 
shift summary, 47 
stands, 11 
zones, 11 
zones screen, 9 

driver functions, 35 
driver status bar, 2 
driver statuses, 3 
dual zones, 22, 26 

E 

ETA notification, 39 

F 

favorite zone/stand, 10 
filtering zones, 11 
flag trips, accepting, 43 

G 

getting started, 1 

H 

home screen, 7 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 74 

booking in, 23 
displaying, 7 
hot zones area, 7 
my queues area, 8 

hot zones, 7 

J 

job list, 46 
job offers, 27 
jobs, 19 

accepting, 28 
handling, 29 
non-rejectable, 28 
rejecting, 28 

K 

keying in numbers, 16 

L 

line up, 26 
load, 30 

M 

map hot button, 4 
menu screen 

booking in, 24 
displaying, 16 

messages, 47 
canned, 51 
displaying, 48 
from rider (Mobile Booker), 50 
list, 48 
pop-up, 50 
reading, 48 
sending, 51 
sending to rider (Mobile 

Booker), 53 
structured, 54 
summary, 48 

Mobile Booker 

payments, 69 
reading message from rider, 

50 
re-request payment 

confirmation, 70 
sending message to rider, 53 

Mobile Booker app payments, 69 
my queues, 8 

N 

navigation buttons, 5 
no show, 44, 45 
non-rejectable jobs, 28 

O 

on hold, 42 

P 

paratransit trips 
handling, 31 

PathFinder app, 2 
payments, 55 

account cards, 64 
account charge, 67 
cash, 56 
credit cards, 58 
credit cards (card swipe 

reader), 61 
credit cards (pinpad), 59 
debit cards (pinpad), 59 
Mobile Booker app, 69 
prepaid cards, 64 

pinpad, 58 
pop-up messages, 50 
prepaid cards, 64 

payments, 64 

Q 

QP, 4 
queue position, 26 



Index 

DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS  75 

queue position indicator, 4 

R 

reading messages, 48 
rejecting 

job offers, 28 
trip offers, 28 

re-request Mobile Booker 
payment confirmation, 70 

reservation jobs, 37 
bidding, 37 

S 

screen title, 4 
sending 

canned messages, 51 
emergency notification, 54 
message to rider (Mobile 

Booker), 53 
shift summary, 47 
sign on error messages, 21 
signing off tablet, 22 
signing on tablet, 20 
SIZ, 4, 41 
soon in zone, 4, 41 
soon to clear, 30, 40 
sorting zones, 12 
stands, 22 

booking in, 22 
booking out, 26 
displaying, 11 
favorite, 10 
unfavorite, 10 

status bar, 6 
status icons, 6 
STC, 30, 40 
street hires, accepting, 43 
structured messages, 54 

T 

tablet 
signing off, 22 
signing on, 20 
status icons, 6 

tablet display, 2 
temp off, 42 
time and date, 6 
trip offers, 27 
trips, 19 

accepting, 28 
handling, 29 
rejecting, 28 

U 

unfavorite zone/stand, 10 
unload, 30, 44 

V 

viewing 
job list, 46 
messages, 48 
shift summary, 47 

Z 

zones, 22 
booking in, 22 
favorite, 10 
filtering, 11 
icons, 10 
sorting, 12 
unfavorite, 10 

zones screen, 9 
booking in, 24 
changing view, 13 
displaying, 9 
displaying stands only, 11 
displaying zones only, 11 
icons, 10 



PathFinder Driver's Handbook – Driver Pro  

 DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEMS 76 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Digital Dispatch Systems Inc.
Head Office 
11920 Forge Place, Richmond, BC V7A 4V9 Canada 
Tel:  +1 604 241-1441 
Fax: +1 604 241-1440

sales@digital-dispatch.com
www.digital-dispatch.com

Printed in Canada

All brand names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.     
Digital Dispatch maintains a policy of continuous improvement and therefore reserves the right to change specifications without prior notice.

United States
14833 West 95th Street
Lenexa, KS 66215, U.S.A
Tel: +1 (913) 599-0419 
Fax: +1 (913) 599-3918

United Kingdom 
Bar Hill Business Park
Saxon Way, Bar Hill
Cambridge, CB23 8SL, U.K.
Tel: +44 (0) 1954 780888     
Fax: +44 (0) 1954 781612

Sweden
Rådmansgatan 48
SE-113 57, Stockholm, Sweden
Tel: +46 (0)8 674 12 50     
Fax: +46 (0)8 612 65 35

Singapore 
12 Arumugam Road #03-12B
Lion Building B
Singapore 409958
Tel: +65 6455 1713     
Fax: +65 6455 0307

Finland
Hatanpään valtatie 26
FIN - 33100 Tampere, Finland
Tel: +358 (20) 700 1000     
Fax: +358 (20) 700 1099

 

A DDS Wireless International Company


	Title Page
	Notice of Proprietary Information and Copyright
	Table of Contents
	Standards/Conventions
	Who Should Use this Handbook
	Conventions Used in this Handbook

	Chapter 1: Getting Started
	Overview
	About the Screen Display
	Driver Status Bar
	Screen Title
	Queue Position (QP) Indicator
	Map Hot Button
	Navigation Buttons
	Status Bar
	Time and Date

	Home Screen
	Hot Zones area
	Current area
	Queues area
	Auction

	Zones Screen
	Zone Icons
	Setting a Favorite Zone
	Displaying Zones Only or Stands Only
	Filtering Zones
	Sorting Zones
	Changing how zones or stands are displayed

	Current Job screen
	Menu Screen
	Keying in Numbers

	Chapter 2: Jobs
	Overview
	Signing On
	Sign-on Problems
	Sign-on Error Messages

	Signing Off
	Booking in to a Zone or Stand
	Booking In from the Home Screen
	Booking In from the Zones Screen
	Booking In from the Menu screen
	Book In Response

	Booking Out of a Stand
	Displaying your Queue Position
	Queue Position and Dual Zones

	Receiving and Accepting Job Offers
	Accepting Job Offers
	Rejecting Job Offers
	Non-Rejectable Jobs

	During a Dispatched Trip
	During a Paratransit Trip

	Chapter 3: Driver Functions
	Overview
	Auctions Screen
	Bidding on Auction Jobs

	Reservations Screen
	Bidding on Reservation Jobs

	Sending an ETA Notification
	Sending a Call Out Notification
	Soon to Clear (STC)
	Soon In Zone (SIZ)
	Booking Off Temporarily
	On Hold
	Taking a Break
	Accepting Street Hires (Flag Trips)
	Requesting a Street Hire after Accepting a Job Offer

	No Show (Dispatched Trip)
	No Show (Paratransit Trip)
	Viewing the Job List
	Viewing the Shift Summary
	Sending and Receiving Messages
	Displaying a List of Received Messages
	Pop-up Messages
	Sending Messages
	Sending Predefined Message to a Rider (Mobile Booker)
	Responding to Structured Messages


	Sending an Emergency Notification

	Chapter 4: Trip Payments
	Overview
	Cash Payments
	Credit Card Payments
	Credit / Debit Card Payments using a Pinpad
	Credit Card Payments using a card swipe reader
	Prepaid Card and Account Card Payments
	Account Charge Payments
	Mobile Booker App Payments
	Re-Request Mobile Booker Payment Confirmation
	Mobile Booker Payment Response Messages


	INDEX
	Back Cover

